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DATE: September 11, 2007 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  October 1, 2007 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated September 11, 2007 from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested eight (8) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 8 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 07-04847 

Ward 1 
Aqua Systems 
1730 Dundas Street East 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) fascia sign on the north elevation of the 

building located above the upper limits of the first 
storey. 
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(ii) One (1) fascia sign on the west elevation of the 
building located above the upper limits of the first 
storey. 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 06-01540.VAR 

Ward 2 
Westpen Properties Ltd. 
2695 North Sheridan Way 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) ground sign encroaching onto a street right 

of way 1.2 m (4 ft.), subject to the applicant 
entering into an encroachment agreement with the 
City. 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 06-01542 

Ward 2 
Westpen Properties Ltd. 
2655 North Sheridan Way 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) ground sign encroaching onto the street 

right of way 1.83 m (6 ft.), subject to the applicant 
entering into an encroachment agreement with the 
City. 

 
(d) Sign Variance Application 06-03106 

Ward 3 
Iron Chef Japanese Steakhouse 
4920 Tomken Road 
 
(i) One (1) fascia sign installed on an exterior wall of 

the unit that does not contain a main entrance to the 
business or face a street. 

 
(e) Sign Variance Application 07-04970 

Ward 4 
Donato Salon and Spa 

 100 City Centre Drive 
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(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 
by the business. 

 
(f) Sign Variance Application 07-05200 

Ward 5 
 Paul’s Properties Corporation 
 80 Courtney Park Drive West 
 

(i) One (1) additional ground sign adjacent to the front 
street line. 

 
(g) Sign Variance Application 07-06242 

Ward 5 
 Investment Planning Counsel 
 2680 Skymark Avenue 
 

(i) The sign area of the fascia sign is 2.27% of the 
building façade located on the structure enclosing 
the mechanical equipment on the roof. 

 
2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 07-04847 

Ward 1 
Aqua Systems 
1730 Dundas Street East 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign on the east elevation of the 

building located above the upper limits of the first 
storey. 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 06-00403 

Ward 6 
CDI College 
1300 Central Parkway West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) fascia signs located on the third storey of 

the building. 
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BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received eight (8) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 8) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Aqua Systems 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-9) 
 
 Westpen Properties Ltd. 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-6) 
  
 Westpen Properties Ltd. 
 Appendix (3-1 to 3-6) 
 
 Iron Chef Japanese Steakhouse 
 Appendix (4-1 to 4-7) 
 
 Donato Salon and Spa 
 Appendix (5-1 to 5-7) 
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 Paul’s Properties Corporation 
 Appendix (6-1 to 6-6) 
  
 Investment Planning Council 
 Appendix (7-1 to 7-7) 
 
 CDI College 
 Appendix (8-1 to 8-8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007  
 
FILE: 07- 04847 
 
RE: Aqua Systems 
 1730 Dundas Street East - Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17(1) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(1) Proposed 
Fascia signs shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of the 
building.  

Three (3) fascia signs erected higher than the 
upper limit of the first storey of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Aqua Systems is located on the southeast corner of Dundas Street East and Coram Avenue. The 
proposed variance is to permit three existing fascia signs to remain on the building. There is no 
record of permits for these signs but note that these signs have existed for a number of years. 
 
The fascia sign on the front building is in keeping with the design of the storefront and therefore 
acceptable from a design perspective.  
 
The fascia sign on the west elevation faces directly onto Coram Avenue and provides visibility 
of the business for the eastbound traffic. Although the sign is a large vertical design, it fits well 
with design of the building and therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
The fascia sign on the east elevation is located on a portion of the building elevation which is 
above the roof and sign of the adjacent business.  This sign and its size when added to the other 
two fascia signs creates visual clutter to the premise and therefore not acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2007 PDC Signs\07-04847\01-report.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007  
 
FILE: 06-01540.VAR 
 
RE: Westpen Properties Ltd. 
 2695 North Sheridan Way  -  Ward 2   

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
Prohibits signs on or over a street. One (1) ground sign encroaching onto a street 

right of way 1.2 m (4 ft.). 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is an entrance ground sign along North Sheridan Way. The sign is well 
designed, however extends over the property line onto the municipal boulevard.  Due to the 
existing landscaping and topography of the site, the proposed sign must extend onto the 
municipal boulevard to allow clear visibility of the sign along North Sheridan Way. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective, subject to the applicant entering into an Encroachment Agreement with the City. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007  
 
FILE: 06-01542 
 
RE: Westpen Properties Ltd. 
 2655 North Sheridan Way  -  Ward 2   

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
Prohibits signs on or over a street. One (1) ground sign encroaching onto the 

street right of way 1.83 m (6 ft.). 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is an entrance ground sign along North Sheridan Way. The sign is well 
designed, however extends over the property line onto the municipal boulevard.  Due to the 
existing landscaping and topography of the site, the proposed sign must extend onto the 
municipal boulevard to allow clear visibility of the sign along North Sheridan Way. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective, subject to the applicant entering into an Encroachment Agreement with the City. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-03106  
 
RE: Iron Chef Japanese Steakhouse 
 4920 Tomken Road – Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 14 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Fascia signs must be installed on building 
facade that contains a main entrance to the 
business or faces a street. 

One (1) fascia sign installed on an exterior wall 
of the unit that does not contain a main 
entrance to the business or face a street. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, permits fascia signs to be located on an exterior wall of a 
unit that does not contain a main entrance to the business and faces a parking lot or driveway for 
commercial zoned properties.  
 
Although the Iron Chef Japanese Steakhouse is a commercial use, the property is zoned 
industrial. The proposed variance is for a fascia sign on the rear elevation of the unit which faces 
a parking area which would be permitted if the property was zoned commercial. It is noted that 
the fascia sign is already installed. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department request 
the fascia sign be lowered and centred on the rear elevation of the unit, to compatible with the 
design of the building (Appendix 4-7). The Planning and Building Department finds the variance 
to be within the intent of the Sign By-law and therefore acceptable, subject to the satisfactory 
relocation of the sign. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007 
 
FILE: 07- 04970 
 
RE: Donato Salon and Spa 
 100 City Centre Drive - Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign must be located on the unit 
occupied by the business.  

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 
occupied by the business.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign is located on the facade of a mechanical room which is beside their 
unit. The sign contains individual letters which fits with the design of the building facade.  The 
sign is well placed on the facade of the building and does not add any visual clutter to the overall 
mall.   The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-05200 
 
RE: Paul's Properties Corporation 
 80 Courtney Park Drive West - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 14 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Permits one (1) ground sign for each street 
line. 

One (1) additional ground sign adjacent to the 
front street line. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
There are three buildings with individual addresses on this property.  However, Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended has provisions for addressing the entire property not individual 
buildings.  
 
Since each of these buildings read as separate businesses with their own tenants, the need for 
signage of each building is necessary for the interest of the public and businesses. The ground 
signs are coordinated and well designed. The Planning and Building Department therefore 
support the approval of the variance from a design perspective. 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2007 PDC Signs\07-05200\01- Report.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-06242  
 
RE: Investment Planning Counsel 
 2680 Skymark Avenue - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 14 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
The maximum sign area for a fascia sign in an 
industrial zone is 2% of the building face 
when located on the structure enclosing the 
mechanical equipment on the roof. 

The proposed sign area of the fascia sign is 
2.27% of the building facade located on the 
structure enclosing the mechanical equipment 
on the roof. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is to permit an additional 0.27% sign area to a fascia sign located on the 
structure enclosing the mechanical equipment on the roof. The proposed sign is well designed 
and is in keeping with the design of the building. The Planning and Building Department 
therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
September 11, 2007 
 
FILE: 06-00403 
 
RE: CDI College 
 1300 Central Parkway West - Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 14 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Fascia signs shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limits of the first storey of the 
building. 

Two (2) fascia signs located on the third storey 
of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed signs are located on the third floor of a four storey office building. CDI College 
occupies the third and fourth floor of the building. Although Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, prohibits fascia signs higher than the upper limits of the first storey, it does permit two 
fascia signs to be located between the upper limits of the top floor and the parapet. From a design 
perspective, the proposed signs should be located between the upper limits of the top floor and 
the parapet which will be in keeping with the building design and give more visibility of the sign 
to the public.  
 
The Planning and Building Department does not support the proposed variance and recommends 
that the application be revised to adhere with the provisions of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2007 PDC Signs\06-00403\01-Report 06-00403.doc 
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